
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2009  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Willmott (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Connelly, Dawood, Kitterick, Osman, Palmer, Patel, Russell, 
and Westley 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
 
for Director of Democratic Services 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Julie Harget 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8809 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Support Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Support Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent or Julie Harget, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229  8816/8809 or email 
heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2009 have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 

6. ANNUAL REPORT ON PRIVATE FOSTERING 2009  
 

Appendix A 

 Councillor Dempster submits a report that informs Members of the work of 
Social Care & Safeguarding and other children’s services, with children who 
are privately fostered.  Cabinet is asked approve the recommendations set out 
in Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee held on 3 November 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

7. ANNUAL ADOPTION STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 
2009  

 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Dempster submits a report that introduces Members to the updated 
Leicester City Council Adoption Agency Statement of Purpose and Annual 
report of activity during 2008-2009, contained within the Statement of Purpose 
at Appendix 1.  Members are asked to note and formally approve the 
Statement of Purpose and the activity of the Adoption team (2008/2009). 
  
A minute extract from the meeting of the Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee held on 3 November 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

8. GAMBLING POLICY - RENEWAL  
 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Russell submits a report that determines the Council’s Gambling 
Policy for the coming three years, as required by the Gambling Act 2005. 



 

Cabinet is asked to recommend that the Gambling Policy for 2010-2012 be 
approved by Council.  
 

9. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS - INTRODUCTION 
OF LEGAL CHARGES  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Palmer submits a report that responds to a change in power that 
allows Councils to recover disabled facilities grants if the property is sold within 
10 years of the grant being paid. The Council already has a policy to reclaim 
Home Improvement Grants. Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations 
as set out in Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 5 November 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

10. AFFORDABLE HOUSING STRATEGY AND DELIVERY 
PLAN 2008-2013  

 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Westley submits a report that seeks Cabinet’s adoption of the 
Affordable Housing Strategy and Delivery Plan 2008 – 2013. Cabinet is 
recommended to adopt the Affordable Housing Strategy and Delivery Plan 
2008 – 2013. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 5 November 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

11. 13-19 INTEGRATED SERVICE HUBS (ISH) CAPITAL 
STRATEGY  

 

Appendix F 

 Councillor Dempster submits a report that details the direction of travel for the 
capital strategy for the development of Integrated Services Hubs across each 
of the eight neighbourhoods within the City and lists the preferred locations of 
the hubs in each neighbourhood.  Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee held on 3 November 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available. 
  
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

13. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 AGENDA 

  

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 



 

  

Cabinet deals with most business in public but is legally entitled to consider 
certain items in private. Members of the public and the press will be asked to 
leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
  
Cabinet is recommended to consider whether or not to deal with the following 
report in private on the grounds that it contains ‘exempt’ information as defined 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and 
consequently that the Cabinet makes the following resolution:- 
  
i.   “that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act; AND 
  
ii.  taking all the circumstances into account, it is considered that the public 
interest in maintaining the information as exempt outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 

  

DISPOSALS OF RESIDENTIAL LAND TO HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS 
 
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information)”.  
 

14. DISPOSAL OF RESIDENTIAL LAND TO HOUSING 
ASSOCIATIONS  

 

Appendix B1 

 Councillor Westley submits a report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 5 November 2009, will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
- 1 - 

 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
CYP Scrutiny 3rd November 2009 
Cabinet 9th November 2009       
 

Annual Report on Private Fostering 2009 

Report of the Strategic Director, Children 
 
1.    Purpose of Report 
1.1 To update CYP Scrutiny and Cabinet on the work of Social Care & 

Safeguarding and other children’s services with children who are privately 
fostered. 
 

2. Summary  
2.1 The report highlights the numbers of private fostering arrangements that are 
 notified to the local authority and the response made to these statutory 
 notifications. 
 
3. Recommendations 
3.1 That CYP Scrutiny and Cabinet acknowledge the contents of the report and its 
 conclusions. 
 
3.2 That CYP Scrutiny and Cabinet support further publicity within the coming 

year to continue to raise public awareness and awareness in schools of the 
need to notify all new, or proposed private fostering arrangements. 
 

4. Report 
4.1 Background 

 
4.1.1. The Children (Private Arrangements for fostering) Regulations 2005, 

Guidance and Minimum Standards 2005 came into force in May 2006.  The 
new regulations were intended to improve the performance of local authorities 
in responding to the needs of children who are fostered privately and to 
ensure that they are properly safeguarded. 
 

4.1.2. There was a presumption that nationally there were far more children being 
cared for in private fostering situations than were being notified to the 
authorities.  It was also considered that for many of these children they had 
little or no contact with their parents or others with parental responsibility and 
therefore were at risk of being poorly safeguarded. 

[...]

 

4.  Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 
Members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes (but not commercial clubs) may 
apply for a club gaming permit.  Members’ clubs, miners’ welfare institutes and 
commercial clubs may apply for a clubs machine permit.  The club gaming permit 
will enable the premises to provide gaming machines (3 machines of categories 
B, C or D), equal chance gaming and games of chance as set out in forthcoming 
regulations.  A Club Gaming machine permit will enable the premises to provide 
gaming machines (3 machines of categories B, C or D).  
 
A licensing authority may only refuse to grant a club gaming or machine permit 
under certain circumstances specified in the Act. In deciding whether to grant a 
permit, the licensing authority must have regard to any guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission and the licensing objectives. A licensing authority may not 
attach conditions to a permit.  
 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

WARDS AFFECTED - ALL 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
CABINET 
 

9 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS: INTRODUCTION OF LEGAL CHARGES 

 

  
Report of the Director, Housing Strategy & Options 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to a change in power that allow Councils 

to recover disabled facilities grants if the property is sold within ten years of the 
grant being paid.  The Council already has a policy to reclaim Home Improvement 
Grants. 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 A general consent was issued in 2008 that allows local authorities the discretion 

to impose a limited charge on adapted owner occupied properties. As a result the 
council can demand repayment of part of the grant if the property is sold within 
ten years of the completion of grant-aided work. The maximum charge is for 
£10,000 which must be above a £5,000 threshold.  

 
2.2 The disabled facilities grant budget is under considerable pressure. The recovery 

of at least some part of the grant paid will enable the council to assist additional 
disabled people if the funds recovered are recycled as further grants. There are 
limitations on how this repayment requirement is enforced. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

It is recommended that: 
 
3.1 A local land charge is placed on all disabled facilities grants awarded to owner-

occupiers where the amount paid towards works exceeds £5,000. 
 
3.2 When considering the individual circumstances and merits of each case the 

Council must be satisfied that it is reasonable in all the circumstances to require 
repayment. Particular note will be taken of the recipient of the grant’s ability to 
make repayment without suffering financial hardship. 

 
3.3 Authority be delegated to the Head of Renewal & Grants Service to determine the 

amount of grant to be repaid, with the right of written appeal to the Director, 

Appendix D



 

Housing Strategy & Options, in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Lead for 
Housing. 

 
3.4 That the decision is based on that as currently used for considering the reclaim of 

Home Improvement Grants, namely that when considering whether to demand 
repayment, account be taken of the following: 

(i) the extent to which the recipient of the grant would suffer financial hardship if 
required to repay all or any of the grant; 

(ii) whether the disposal of the premises is to enable the recipient of the grant to 
take up employment, or to change the location of his employment; 

(iii) whether the disposal is made for reasons connected with the physical or 
mental health or well being of the recipient of the grant or of a disabled 
occupant of the premises; and 

(iv) whether the disposal is made to enable the recipient of the grant to live with, 
or near, any person who is disabled or infirm and in need of care, which the 
recipient of the grant is intending to provide, or who is intending to provide 
care of which the recipient of the grant is in ne
[...]
rk in a co-ordinated way to meet the needs of 
young people. Our priority is to narrow the wellbeing gap and remove barriers 
to raising educational attainment by improving our ability to allocate, coordinate 
and manage resources in response to local need. 

 
1.3 The report seeks approval for the utilisation of the following funding streams to 

secure the development of the 13-19 Integrated Service Hubs across the city: 
 

• the acceptance of successful bid to the Government’s co-location fund 
of £3,210,000 

• the allocation of £1,265,000 from the extended services capital grant  

• The allocation of £685,000 from the BSF capital fund. 
 
1.4 A report is being brought at this early stage, prior to the completion of detailed 

costings and feasibility studies to support the proposed sites, in order to fit with 
the current BSF timescales which will allow the alignment of the three funding 
streams outlined above and increase the overall capital spend available, and 
therefore allow for early planning, noting that the Co-Location Fund has to be 
used by 31st August 2011 to avoid any repayment. 

 

APPENDIX F



 2 

1.5 The report also seeks the early release of £100,000 out of the £1,265,000 
Extended Services Capital Grant to enable the development of Mayfield as an 
interim hub for the central area to proceed in line with Phase 3 Children’s Centre 
development agreed by Cabinet on 03/08/09 to enable the scheme to progress.  

 
1.6 The Revenue strategy for the hubs will be developed on a site-by-site basis with 

partners in schools and youth centres.  A further report will be brought back in 
January 2010 outlining the detailed Revenue Strategy to support the Capital 
strategy and further details of the costing exercises in relation to each proposed 
site.   

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Children Act 2004 requires Local Authorities and their partners to improve 

outcomes for children and young people. It asks Authorities to review services 
and how they are p
[...]
ment of a Children’s Centre on 

the site of the former Mayfield Family centre. There is sufficient capacity within 
the building to accommodate the 13-19 integrated services hub. The proposal is 
to locate the 13-19 ISH hub here initially while work is undertaken at the main 
hub site within the central area with a view to changing it's use to a 13-19 
satellite hub.  This will also allow the opportunity to pilot a 0-19 hub arrangement. 
Approval is being sought for the early release of the sum of £100,000 out of the 
£1,265,000 extended services capital fund towards the cost of the refurbishment 
required at Mayfield to incorporate the ISH requirements to enable the scheme to 
be progressed. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1 In view of the time constraints placed on the authority by the conditions of the co-

location fund, Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
3.2 Agree the preferred options for each locality listed below, and allow further 

detailed feasibility study and costing work to be undertaken and receive a further 
report outlining this work and a detailed revenue strategy to support the capital 
developments in early 2010: 

 

• Central Hub:     Moat Community College 
Interim hub/Spoke: Mayfield Family Centre 

 

• East Hub:     Crown Hills 
 

• North Hub/Spokes:   St Marks Youth Centre 
     Rushey Mead 

 

• North East Hub:   Hamilton Community College  
Spokes:    Northfields Youth Centre/ 



 5 

Armadale Youth Centre 
 

• North West Hub:   Babington Community College  
Spoke:    sites to be determined 

 

• South Options appraisal to be completed – 3 sites being considered 
as hub and spoke sites: 
    Samworth 

 Kingfisher  
Magpie Youth centres 

 

• South West Hub:   Fullhurst  
Spoke:   Braunstone Grove  

& Watershed youth centre 
 

• West Hub:    New Parks Youth Centre on New  
    College site  
Spoke: Fosse Neighbourhood Centre/ 

Woodgate Adventure playground 
currently being explored. 

 
3.3 Confirm the urgent action of the Director –Learning Environment, taken in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Schools, to accept the 
offer of £3,210,000 co-location grant funding; 

 
3.4 Approve the use of the £1,265,000 Extended Services Capital Funding as 

included in Block C of the CYPS Capital Programme approved by Council on the 
26th March 2009 and £685,000 BSF capital to co-fund the 13-19 ISH programme. 

 
3.5 To approve the principle that the allocation of funding across each of the 

neighbourhoods will be based upon the development needs of the ISH in each 
neighbourhood, (the combined funding streams will provide a total sum of 
£5,160,000 this provides an average of £645,000 per neighbourhood. However, 
it is likely that the distribution of funding will be based upon the level of 
development required across all the neighbourhoods. Once the locations of the 
hubs have been agreed, costings will need to be obtained and allocations from 
the total funds available made accordingly). 

 
3.6 Approve the early release of £100,000 out of the £1,265,000 extended services 

capital funding towards the cost of developing an ISH within the Children’s 
Centre at Mayfield to enable the scheme to be progressed.  

 
4. REPORT 
 

Background 
 
4.1 Cabinet received a report on the roll-out of integrated service hubs at its meeting 

on 8th June 2008. The report proposed a model of integrated services, based on 
the collocation and collaboration of staff working together for children (0-12) and 
young people (13-19). Each locality will have up to three children’s centres, 
around a cluster of primary provision and with at least one secondary school. 
Within each locality, it was also proposed that there would be at least two co-
located teams making up the ISH; one based around a children’s centre for 



 6 

children 0-12 and one based in or around a secondary school (depending on the 
views of the community and availability of suitable accommodation), serving the 
needs of those 13-19
[...]
 is likely that these constraints will be embodied in the 
conditions of grant. Some ISHs may be in Phase 2a of BSF, some in later 



 9 

phases and some outside of BSF, if non secondary school locations are chosen. 
The programme implications are summarised below.  

 
4.18 Projects in BSF Phase 2a.  This comprises Crown Hills Community College and 

Rushey Mead School. These projects are due to commence on site in May 2010 
and be completed September / October 2010, depending on Phasing.  

 
4.19 Projects in later BSF Phases. The current proposal is that all remaining projects, 

with the possible exception of some new schools. These are due to commence 
on site around April 2011. The co-location fund requirements could be met by 
completing the work on ISH during the first six months, or by constructing stand 
alone ISH on school sites, using separate, early contracts. 

 
4.20 Projects outside of BSF. Provided that locations are confirmed by the end of 

September 2009, design work could be completed by March 2010 and the 
centres complete by July 2011. 

 
4.21 While the programme requirements are demanding, they will be possible to 

achieve with careful planning. The most difficult solutions are likely to be those in 
the schools in later phases of BSF but these could be free-standing centres 
close to the school.  

 
4.22 It is proposed to deliver the 13-19 ISH programme alongside the main BSF 

Programme.   
 
4.23 The combined funding streams will provide a total sum of £5,160,000. This 

provides an average of £645,000 per neighbourhood. However, it is likely that 
the distribution of funding will be based upon the level of development required 
across all the neighbourhoods. Once the locations of the hubs have been 
agreed, costings will need to be obtained and allocations from the total funds 
available made accordingly.   

 
4.25 Members have agreed to proceed with the development of a children’s centre on 

the site of the former Mayfield Family 

Minutes of the meeting


 1

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2009 at 5.00pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

 Councillor Willmott - Chair 
  Councillor Dempster - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Connelly Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Kitterick Councillor Osman 
Councillor Palmer Councillor Patel 
Councillor Russell Councillor Westley 

 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Cllr Grant Conservative Group 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 No apologies for absence were received. 

 
89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 

on the agenda, and/or declare that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. 
  
Councillor Kitterick declared a prejudicial interest in respect of item 8, Gambling 
Policy – Renewal, as he currently held a Door Supervision licence which he 
noted was shortly due to expire.  Councillor Kitterick undertook to leave the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

90. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 

 
91. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 



 2

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5 October 
2009, be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
92. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 
 
 There were no matters referred. 

 
93. ANNUAL REPORT ON PRIVATE FOSTERING 2009 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that updated the Committee on work 

with children who were privately fostered and highlighted the numbers of 
fostering arrangements that were notified to the local authority and the 
response made to these statutory notifications.  It was stated that due to the 
nature of the work there was a continuing need to promote awareness through 
communication with schools and publicity and the increase in notifications had 
shown the impact of the work done so far.   
 
It was noted that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee had 
considered the report at its meeting on 3 November 2009 and had noted the 
report and supported plans for further publicity. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That Cabinet acknowledge the contents of the report and its 
conclusions; and 

 
2. That Cabinet support further publicity within the coming year 

to continue to raise public awareness and awareness in 
schools of the need to notify all new, or proposed private 
fostering arrangements. 

 
94. ANNUAL ADOPTION STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 2009 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that summarized the work of the 

Adoption Team which was delivered through a joint arrangement with 
Leicestershire and Rutland County Councils.  Councillor Dempster noted that 
the service had recently been the subject of an OfSTED review which had been 
very positive and stated that she would be happy to bring a report to a future 
meeting giving more details. 
 
It was noted that It was noted that the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee had considered and noted the report at its meeting on 3 November 
2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Statement of Purpose be noted and formally 
approved; and 

 
2. That the activity of the Adoption team (2008/2009) be noted 

and approved. 



 3

 
95. GAMBLING POLICY - RENEWAL 
 
 Having declared a prejudicial interest Councillor Kitterick left the meeting 

during consideration of the following item. 
 
Councillor Russell submitted a report which sought to determine the Council’s 
Gambling Policy for the period 2010 – 2012 as required by the Gambling Act 
2005.  It suggested that there had been no significant developments since the 
original policy was introduced in 2007 which required an update of the policy 
and it was therefore suggested that the same policy be adopted for 2010 – 
2012.  In accordance with the Gambling Act consultation had been undertaken 
with the Police, representatives of the gambling trade and representatives of 
people who may be affect by Gambling Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That Council be recommended to approve the Gambling Policy 
for 2010 – 2012. 

 
96. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS - INTRODUCTION OF LEGAL CHARGES 
 
 Councillor Westley submitted a report which gave details of a proposed 

response to a change in the power that allows Councils to recover disabled 
facilities grants if the property is sold within 10 years of the grant being paid.  It 
was stated that the disabled facilities grant budget was under considerable 
pressure and the recovery of some part of grant aid will enable the Council to 
assist additional disabled people.  The maximum charge would be £10,000 
which must be above a £5,000 threshold. 
 
Councillor Westley emphasised that each case would be considered on its own 
merits and there would an appeals policy with the right of appeal to the Leader 
of the Council and the Cabinet Lead for Housing.  It was noted that It was 
noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had considered the 
issue at its meeting on 5 November 2009 where issues relating to the impact of 
the changes had been raised.  Councillor Westley stated that he had 
undertaken to monitor the impact and report back to scrutiny and Cabinet if 
necessary. 
 
Councillor Grant stated that Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
been concerned about the impact of the change on elderly people and on 
inheritance.  He asked that the matter be dealt with sensitively in view of these 
concerns.  In response Councillor Willmott acknowledged the concerns but 
stated that the key aim of the changes was to allow as many people as 
possible to stay in their own homes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That: 

1. A local land charge is placed on all disabled facilities 
grants awarded to owner-occupiers where the amount 
paid towards works exceeds £5,000; 



 4

 
2. When considering the individual circumstances and 

merits of each case the Council must be satisfied that it 
is reasonable in all the circumstances to require 
repayment. Particular note will be taken of the recipient 
of the grant’s ability to make repayment without 
suffering financial hardship. 

 
3. Authority be delegated to the Head of Renewal & 

Grants Service to determine the amount of grant to be 
repaid, with the right of written appeal to the Director, 
Housing Strategy & Options, in consultation with the 
Leader and Cabinet Lead for Housing. 

 
4. That the decision is based on that as currently used for 

considering the reclaim of Home Improvement Grants, 
namely that when considering whether to demand 
repayment, account be taken of the following: 

i. the extent to which the recipient of the grant would 
suffer financial hardship if required to repay all or 
any of the grant; 

ii. whether the disposal of the premises is to enable 
the recipient of the grant to take up employment, or 
to change the location of his employment; 

iii whether the disposal is made for reasons 
connected with the physical or mental health or well 
being of the recipient of the grant or of a disabled 
occupant of the premises; and 

iv whether the disposal is made to enable the 
recipient of the grant to live with, or near, any 
person who is disabled or infirm and in need of 
care, which the recipient of the grant is intending to 
provide, or who is intending to provide care of which 
the recipient of the grant is in need by reason of 
disability or infirmity; and 

 
5. All funds recovered through demanding repayment be 

deposited in the disabled facilities grant budget in 
order to be recycled as additional grants. 

 
97. AFFORDABLE HOUSING STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN 2008-2013 
 
 Councillor Westley submitted a report which sought the adoption of the 

Affordable Housing Strategy and Delivery Plan 2008 – 2013 which had now be 
the subject of wider stakeholder consultation.  Councillor Westley noted that 
the aim was to deliver 992 new affordable homes and that the type of homes 
provided was as important as the number. 
 



 5

It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the issue at its meeting on 5 November 2009 and had supported 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Affordable Housing Strategy and Delivery Plan 2008-
2013 be adopted. 

 
98. 13-19 INTEGRATED SERVICE HUBS (ISH) CAPITAL STRATEGY 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that detailed the direction of travel for 

the capital strategy for the development of Integrated Service Hubs and listed 
the preferred locations for the Hubs.   
 
Councillor Dempster stated that the funding of the Hubs would be possible 
through a successful bid to the Government’s co-location fund of £3.2m, 
allocation of £1.265m from the extended services capital grant and allocation of 
£0.685m from the BSF capital fund.  A report was being brought at this stage in 
order to fit in with BSF timescales.  It was noted that details of the criteria used 
to define the proposed location were given in the report and that a full options 
appraisal would be undertaken for the three sites being considered in the south 
of the City and any further ones suggested.   
 
It was noted that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee had 
considered the report at its meeting on 3 November 2009 and had noted the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 

1 In view of the time constraints placed on the authority 
by the conditions of the co-location fund, Cabinet is 
recommended to: 

 
2 Agree the preferred options for each locality listed 

below, and allow further detailed feasibility study and 
costing work to be undertaken and receive a further 
report outlining this work and a detailed revenue 
strategy to support the capital developments in early 
2010: 

 

• Central Hub:     Moat Community College 
Interim hub/Spoke: Mayfield Family Centre 

 

• East Hub:     Crown Hills 
 

• North Hub/Spokes:   St Marks Youth Centre 
     Rushey Mead 

 

• North East Hub:   Hamilton Community College  
Spokes:    Northfields Youth Centre/ 

Armadale Youth Centre 



 6

 

• North West Hub:   Babington Community College  
Spoke:    sites to be determined 

 

• South Options appraisal to be completed – 3 sites being 
considered as hub and spoke sites: 
    Samworth 

 Kingfisher  
Magpie Youth centres 

 

• South West Hub:   Fullhurst  
Spoke:   Braunstone Grove  

& Watershed youth centre 
 

• West Hub:    New Parks Youth Centre on 
New  
    College site  
Spoke: Fosse Neighbourhood Centre/ 

Woodgate Adventure 
playground currently being 
explored. 

 
3. Confirm the urgent action of the Director –Learning 

Environment, taken in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Schools, to accept the offer of 
£3,210,000 co-location grant funding; 

 
4 Approve the use of the £1,265,000 Extended Services 

Capital Funding as included in Block C of the CYPS 
Capital Programme approved by Council on the 26th 
March 2009 and £685,000 BSF capital to co-fund the 
13-19 ISH programme. 

 
5 To approve the principle that the allocation of funding 

across each of the neighbourhoods will be based upon 
the development needs of the ISH in each 
neighbourhood, (the combined funding streams will 
provide a total sum of £5,160,000 this provides an 
average of £645,000 per neighbourhood. However, it is 
likely that the distribution of funding will be based upon 
the level of development required across all the 
neighbourhoods. Once the locations of the hubs have 
been agreed, costings will need to be obtained and 
allocations from the total funds available made 
accordingly). 

 
6. Approve the early release of £100,000 out of the 

£1,265,000 extended services capital funding towards 
the cost of developing an ISH within the Children’s 
Centre at Mayfield to enable the scheme to be 



 7

progressed.  
 

99. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 Members of Cabinet considered the reasons for considering the following 

report in private, on the basis that it contained information relating to the 
business affairs of the Authority. They felt that it was in the public interest to 
maintain the exemption, to protect the Council’s business affairs. No objection 
was raised to this. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following report in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involved the likely disclosure of ‘exempt’ information, 
as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

  

Paragraph 3 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

  

DISPOSALS OF RESIDENTIAL LAND TO HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS. 
 

100. DISPOSAL OF RESIDENTIAL LAND TO HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS 
 
 Councillor Westley submitted a report that advised Members of potential 

opportunities provided by the “Housing Pledge” initiative which involved the 
disposal of Council residential land to Housing Associations at discounted 
sums to facilitate Affordable Housing.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet agrees the recommendations set out in Paragraph 
 3 of the report. 

 
101. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 1.25pm. 

 
 


